
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1991 

CHAPTER 191——H.F.No. 1299 
An act relating to agriculture; abolishing refund of cheekofl” fee paid by paddy wild rice 

producers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 17.63. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 17.63, is amended to read: 

17.63 REFUND OF FEES. 
Any producer, except a producer of potatoes in area number one, as listed 

in section 17.54, subdivision 9, g _i}_ 
producer o_f paddy @ Le, may, by the 

use of forms to be provided by the commissioner and upon presentation of such 
proof as the commissioner requires, have the checkofi‘ fee paid pursuant to sec- 
tions 17.5l to 17.69 refunded, provided the checkofi‘ fee was remitted on a 
timely basis. The request for refund must be received in the oflice of the com- 
missioner within the time specified in the promotion order following the pay- 
ment of the checkoff fee. In no event shall these requests for refund be accepted 
more often than 12 times per year. Refund shall be made by the commissioner 
and council within 30 days of the request for refund provided that the checkoff 
fee sought to be refunded has been received. Rules governing the refund of 
checkoff fees for all commodities shall be formulated by the commissioner, shall 
be fully outlined in the promotion order, and shall be available for the informa- 
tion of all producers concerned with the referendum. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 10:16 p.m. 

CHAPTER l92—H.F.N0. 118 
An act relating to occupational safety and health; honoring workers killed while working 

on public projects; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 182. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l82.6625] HONORING DECEASED WORKERS. 
Q ghp reguest 9_f th_e family _o_f g worker involved ip p f;11 accident killed 

while working g _a public construction proiect, thp commissioner §l_1_al_l erect p 
plague ip honor pf gig deceased worker. Lime plaque shall b_e located gm th_e com- 
pleted project flcl b_e reasonglgly visible t_o mg public. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 10:17 p.m. 
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